

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

IN RE FORTERRA, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No.: 3:18-cv-01957-X

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF LEAD
COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....	2
IV.	THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD	3
	A. The Court Should Apply the Percentage Method.....	3
	B. An Award of 33⅓% is Appropriate Under the Percentage Method	5
	C. The Requested Fee is Also Appropriate Under the Lodestar Method	8
V.	FACTORS CONSIDERED BY FIFTH CIRCUIT COURTS CONFIRM THE REASONABLENESS OF THE REQUESTED FEE	11
	A. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Confirm the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	12
	1. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee	12
	2. Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues	13
	3. The Skill Required to Adequately Perform the Legal Services and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys	14
	4. The Preclusion of Other Employment.....	16
	5. The Customary Fee for Similar Work in the Community.....	16
	6. Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent.....	16
	7. Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or the Circumstances.....	17
	8. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained	17
	9. The Undesirability of the Case.....	18
	10. Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the Client.....	20
	11. Awards in Similar Cases	20

B.	Other Factors Considered by Courts Further Support the Requested Fee	20
1.	Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee	20
2.	Plaintiffs Have Approved the Requested Fee	21
3.	The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Fee	21
VI.	PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED	22
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFFS THEIR COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(4)	23
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 20

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 8

Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA,
2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019) 5, 6

Barrera v. Nat’l Crane Corp.,
2012 WL 242828 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2012)..... 7

Barton v. Drummond Co.,
636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 2

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985) 21

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984) 3

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 2, 3

Buettgen v. Harless,
2013 WL 12303143 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013) 23

Burford v. Cargill, Inc.,
2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012) 5, 11, 16, 24

Campton v. Ignite Rest. Grp., Inc.,
2015 WL 12766537 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2015) 7

Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus,
113 U.S. 116 (1885) 3

City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.,
2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015) 5, 8, 9, 11

City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Dell Inc.,
2020 WL 218518 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2020)..... 21, 23

Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.,
79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978) 14

Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline,
2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001) 11

Duncan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2016 WL 4419472 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2016)..... 24

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)..... Passim

Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.,
No. CIV. A., 2001 WL 527489 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001) 7

Fairway Med. Ctr., L.L.C. v. McGowan Enterprises, Inc.,
2018 WL 1479222 (E.D. La. Mar. 27, 2018)..... 7

Frost v. Oil States Energy Servs.,
2015 WL 12780763 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2015)..... 7

Garza v. Sporting Goods Properties, Inc., No. CIV. A. SA-93-CA-108,
1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996) 8, 11, 16

Hopson v. Chase Home Fin., L.L.C.,
605 F. App’x 267 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 20

In re Arthrocare Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. A-08-CA-574-SS, 2012 WL 12951371 (W.D. Tex. June 4, 2012)..... 4, 10

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002) 25

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 18

In re Combustion, Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)..... 6, 7, 11

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation,
1983 WL 1872 (S.D. Tex. 1983)..... 11

In re Educ. Testing,
447 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D. La. 2006) 4

In re Enron Corp.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 9, 10, 18

In re EZCORP, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 6649017 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2019)..... 7, 10

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015) 13

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 9, 10

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 14

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.,
186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999) 8

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) 21

In re Marsh & McLennan Co. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 25

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)..... 14

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) 22

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 9

In re Shell Oil Refinery,
155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993)..... 7, 11

In re Urcarco Sec. Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 561 (N.D. Tex. 1993) 19

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 21

In re Vioxx Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 11-1546, 2013 WL 5295707 (E.D. La. Sept. 18, 2013) 7

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec. Litig. Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) 25

In Re: Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on April 20, 2010,
 2016 WL 6215974 (E.D. La. Oct. 25, 2016)..... 9

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.,
 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)..... 18

Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l. Bank,
 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 2, 5, 7, 17

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 3, 12, 17

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 17

Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.,
 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Kemp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 2015 WL 8526689 (E.D. La. Dec. 11, 2015)..... 6, 7

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 8

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
 705 F.Supp.2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)..... 11

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 20

Lampkin v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 925 F.3d 727 (5th Cir.)..... 20

Lone Star Fund V (U.S.), L.P. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
 594 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 13

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017)..... 24

Matter of Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 7

McCloskey v. Match Grp., Inc.,
2018 WL 4053362 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2018)..... 19

Melder v. Morris,
27 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 20

Milano v. Perot Sys. Corp.,
2004 WL 2360031 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2004)..... 19

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 9

Parmelee v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.,
2019 WL 2352837 (N.D. Tex. June 3, 2019)..... 6, 10, 15, 25

Peak v. Zion Oil & Gas, Inc.,
2020 WL 1047894 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2020) 19

Pierce v. Morris,
2006 WL 2370343 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2006) 19

Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.,
777 F. App’x 726 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 20

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.,
332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 14, 15

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000) 2, 4, 6

Sims v. Shearson Lehman Bros.,
1993 WL 646022 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 1993) 7

Singh v. 21Vianet Grp., Inc.,
2018 WL 6427721 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2018)..... 6, 15

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.,
2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015) 9, 10

Special Situations Fund III, L.L.P. v. ViaGrafix Corp.,
No. CIV.A.3:98-CV-1216-M, 2001 WL 182666 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2001) 19

Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank,
307 U.S. 161 (1939) 3

Summer v. Land & Leisure, Inc.,
664 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1981) 20

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights. Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 2, 21

Truk Int’l Fund LP v. Wehlmann,
737 F. Supp. 2d 611 (N.D. Tex. 2009) 19

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007) 11

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 3, 4, 12, 13

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.,
2000 WL 1683656,n.2 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000) 23

Vassallo v. Goodman Networks, Inc.,
2016 WL 6037847 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2016) 5, 7, 8

Vaughn v. American Honda Motor Co.,
627 F.Supp.2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007) 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 4

Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) 3

Williams v. Go Frac, LLC,
2017 WL 3699350 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2017) 6, 22, 23

Wolfe v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA Inc,
2015 WL 12778393 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2015) 7
